CITY OF READING NOTICE OF ADOPTION

ORDINANCE #2019-01

CITY OF READING COMPILATION OF ORDINANCES

Notice is hereby given that the Reading City Council adopted an ordinance amending the City Ordinance titled, "the City of Reading Medical Marihuana Facilities Ordinance."

Summary of Ordinance

CITY OF READING MEDICAL MARIHUANA FACILITIES ORDINANCE AMENDMENT AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 2017-01 OF THE CITY OF READING, AS AMENDED BY ORDINANCE NO. 2017-02 AND ORDINANCE NO. 2018-02, TO: AMEND SECTION II OF THE ORDINANCE, AS AMENDED, TO CHANGE VARIOUS DEFINITIONS IN RELATIONSHIP TO THE ADOPTION OF THE MICHIGAN REGULATION AND TAXATION OF MARIHUANA ACT; TO AMEND SECTION III OF THE ORDINANCE, AS AMENDED, TO CHANGE THE MAXIMUM POTENTIAL NUMBER OF MEDICAL MARIHUANA FACILITY LICENSES THAT MAY BE AUTHORIZED BY THE CITY AND TO MAKE CERTAIN CHANGES TO THE REQUIREMENTS FOR SUBMITTING AN APPLICATION FOR A LICENSE; AND TO AMEND SECTION V OF THE ORDINANCE TO INCREASE THE APPLICATION AND LICENSING FEE.

This Ordinance shall take effect ten (10) days from the publication of this Notice of Adoption.

A copy of the Ordinance may be inspected at Reading City Hall, 113 S. Main Street, Reading, Michigan 49274 between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 12:00 p.m. and 1:00 p.m. and 5:00 p.m., Monday through Thursday and also may be viewed on the City's website at <u>www.reading.mi.us</u>.

The foregoing Ordinance was duly adopted at a meeting of the Reading City Council held on the 14th day of May, 2019.

Melani Matthews, Mayor Kimberly Blythe, City Clerk/Treasurer